profit or loss of RUB 23,080 million, of which RUB 18,314 million represented the fair value of shares of a
Russian company underlying an option agreement entered into with such company in the first half of 2010,
which is economically related to VEB’s purchase of such shares to finance a large-scale infrastructure
project.  The losses from the change in the fair value of these shares during 2011 amounted to RUB 6,511
million. As at 31 December 2010, VEB had financial assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss
of RUB 27,582 million, of which RUB 24,825 million represented the fair value of the shares of the Russian
company referred above.  The gain from the change in the fair value of these shares during 2010 amounted
to RUB 3,456 million.  As at 31 December 2009, VEB had financial assets designated as at fair value through
profit or loss of RUB 1,747 million, most of which represented the fair value of shares of Russian companies
(different from the one referred to above).

Investments Available-for-Sale

The following table sets forth VEB’s available-for-sale securities as at the dates indicated:

As at 31 December
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

2011 2010 2009
–––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––––––

(RUB % (RUB % (RUB %
millions) of total millions) of total millions) of total

Debt Securities:
Federal Loan Bonds (OFZs) 22,557 10.8 135 0.1 200 0.1
Russian Eurobonds..... 2,124 1.0 1 0.0 1 0.0
Debt instruments issued by
foreign government bodies 3,848 1.8 7,958 4.3 1,273 0.7
Eurobonds of Russian and
foreign issuers ..... 25,261 12.1 18,781 10.0 23,793 13.8
Municipal and sub-federal
bonds ..... 549 0.2 1,678 0.9 2,484 1.5
Russian MinFin bonds
(OVGVZ) ..... — — — — 317 0.2
Corporate bonds ..... 139,549 66.7 147,824 79.1 134,070 77.8
Promissory notes ..... 15,386 7.4 10,600 5.6 10,154 5.9

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
209,274 100.0 186,977 100.0 172,292 100.0––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

90

Level: 1 – From: 1 – Monday, June 25, 2012 – 11:19 – mark – 4447 Section 06

As at 31 December
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

2011 2010 2009
–––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––––––

(RUB % (RUB % (RUB %
millions) of total millions) of total millions) of total

Equity Securities:
Shares ..... 245,011 284,898 160,561
Less allowance for
impairment ..... — (120) (114)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
245,011 284,778 160,447

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Investment securities
available for sale ..... 454,285 471,755 332,739

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Securities pledged under
repurchase agreements
Debt instruments issued by
foreign government bodies 3,217 68.2 — — — —
Coporate bonds ..... — — 2,245 46.5 951 7.1
Russian MinFin bonds
(OVGVZ) ..... — — 2,222 46.0 — —
Eurobonds of Russian and
foreign issuers ..... 662 14.1 162 3.4 — —
Shares ..... 836 17.7 144 3.0 12,377 92.9
Municipal and sub-federal
bonds ..... — — 55 1.1 — —

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Investment securities
available for sale and
pledged under repurchase
agreements ..... 4,715 100.0 4,828 100.0 13,328 100.0––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

VEB’s portfolio of available-for-sale securities also includes both debt and equity securities. As at 31
December 2011, 2010 and 2009, debt securities available-for-sale included predominantly corporate bonds
whilst equity securities, as at 31 December 2011, 2010 and 2009, were largely comprised of shares of leading
Russian corporates and banks.

As at 31 December 2011, 2010 and 2009, VEB recognised losses of RUB 8,910 million, RUB 22,276 million
and RUB 13,778 million, respectively, from impairment of available for sale securities by transferring the
negative revaluation previously recorded in comprehensive income.